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CHAPTER 217—H. F. No. 940.

An act to amend Chapter 91, General Laivs of 1913, be-
ing an act to prescribe the bounds of senatorial and represen-
tative districts and to apportion, anew the senators and repre-
sentatives anwng tfie several districts.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Senate to be composed of 67 and house of repre-
sentatives of 131 members.—That section 1 thereof be and the
same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. That (for the next legislature and thereafter, un-
til a new apportionment shall have been made) the senate of
this state shall be composed of sixty-seven members and the
house of representatives shall be composed of one hundred and
thirty-one members.

Sec. 2. Representation allotted' to each district giving 65th
district one additional representative.—That section 2 thereof
be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 2. That the representatives in the senate and house
of representatives be apportioned throughout the state in sixty-
seven senatorial and representative, districts, to-wit:

FIRST DISTRICT.

The first district shall be composed of the counties of. Hous-'
ton and Fillmore, and shall be entitled' to elect one senator and
three representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Houston shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Fillmore shall constitute one district and

shall be entitled to elect one representative.
The counties of Houston and Fillmore shall constitute one

district and shall be entitled to elect one representative.

SECOND DISTRICT..
The second district shall be composed of the county of

Winona and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two rep-
resentatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The city of Winona shall constitute, one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Winona (except the city of Winona) shall

constitute one district and shall be entitled to elect one repre-
sentative.
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THIRD DISTRICT.
The third district shall be composed of the county of Wa-

basha and shall be entitled to elect one senator and one .repre-
sentative.

FOURTH DISTRICT.
The fourth district shall be composed of the county of Olm-

sted and shall be entitled to elect one senator and one repre-
sentative.

FIFTH DISTRICT.
The fifth district shall be composed of the counties of Dodge

and Mower and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two
representatives. " .

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Dodge shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Mower shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.

SIXTH DISTRICT.
The sixth district shall be composed of the county of Free-

born and shall be entitled to elect one senator and one repre-
sentative.

SEVENTH DISTRICT.
The seventh district shall be composed of the county of

Faribault and shall be entitled to elect one senator and one rep-
resentative. . L I

EIGHTH DISTRICT.
The eighth district shall he composed of the county of Blue

Earth and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two repre-
sentatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The first district shall be composed of the townships of Ster-

ling, Shelby, Pleasant Mound, Ceresco, Vcrnon, Lincoln, Gar-
den City, Butternut Valley', Judson, Cambria, South Bend, and
the fourth, fifth and sixth wards of the city of Mankato and the
village of Amboy, Vernon Center, and Lake Cyrstal shall con-
stitute one district and shall be entitled to elect one representa-
tive.

The second district shall be composed of the townships of
Mapleton, Danville, Medo, Beauford, Lyra, Rapidan, Decoria,
McPherson. Mankalo, Le Ray, Lime and Jamestown and the
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first, second and third wards of the city of Mankato together
with the villages of Mapleton. Good Thunder. St. Clair, Eagle
Lake and Madison Lake shall constitute one district and shall
be entitled to elect one representative.

NINTH DISTRICT.
The ninth district shall be composed of the counties of

Watonwan and Martin and shall be entitled to elect one sen-
ator and two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Watonwan shall constitute one district and

shall be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Martin shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
TENTH DISTRICT.

The tenth district shall be composed of the counties of Cot-
tonwood and Jackson and shall be entitled to elect one senator
and two representatives.

The representative district shall be divided as follows:
The county of Cottonwood shall constitute one district and

shall be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Jackson shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
ELEVENTH -DISTRICT.

The eleventh district shall he composer! of tlie counties nf
Nobles and Rock and shall be entitled to elect one senator and
two representatives.

.The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The, county of Nobles shall constitute one district and shall

he entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Rock shall constitute one district and shall be

entitled to elect one representative.
TWELFTH DISTRICT.

The twelfth district shall be composed of the counties of
Lincoln, Pipestone and Murray and shall be entitled to elect one
senator and three representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Lincoln shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Pipestone shall constitute'one district and

shall be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Murray shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
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THIRTEENTH DISTRICT.

The thirteenth district shall be composed of the counties of
Lyon and Yellow Medicine and shall be entitled to elect one
senator and two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Lyon shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Yellow Medicine shall constitute one district

and shall be entitled to elect one representative.
FOURTEENTH DISTRICT.

The fourteenth district shall be composed of the counties
of Redwood and Brown and shall be entitled to elect one sen-
ator and three representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Redwood shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Brown shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The counties of Redwood and Brown shall constitute one

district and shall be entitled to elect one representative.
FIFTEENTH DTSTRICT.

The fifteenth district shall be composed of the counties of
Nicollet and Sibley and shall be entitled to elect one senator
and two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided a* follows:
The county of Nicollet shall constitute one district and be

entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Sibley shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
SIXTEENTH DISTRICT.

The sixteenth district shall be composed of the counties of
Waseca and Steele and shall be entitled to elect one senator
and two representatives.

The representative district shall be divided as follows:
The county of Waseca shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Steele shall constitute one-district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
SEVENTEENTH DISTRICT.

The seventeenth district shall be composed of the county of
Lc Sueur and shall be entitled to elect one senator and one rep-
resentative.
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EIGHTEENTH DISTRICT.

The eighteenth district shall be composed of the county of
Rice and shall be entitled to elect one senator and one repre-
sentative. .

NINETEENTH DISTRICT.

The nineteenth district shall be composed of the county of
Goodhue and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two
representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The first district shall be composed of the tdwnships. and

villages lying south of township line-No. 112, shall constitute
one district and shall be entitled to elect one representative.

The second district shall be composed of the townships,
cities and villages and said Goodhue county, lying north of
south line of township line No. 112, shall constitute one dis-
trict, and shall be entitled to elect one representative.

TWENTIETH DISTRICT.

The twentieth district shall be composed of the county of
Dakota and shall be entitled to elect one senator and one rep-
resentative.

TWENTY-FIRST DISTRICT.

The twenty-first district shall be composed of the counties of
Carver and Scott and shall be entitled to elect one senator and
two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Carver shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Scott shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
TWENTY-SECOND DISTRICT.

The twenty-second district shall be composed of the county
of McLeod and shall be entitled to elect one senator and one
representative.

TWENTY-THIRD DISTRICT.

The twenty-third district shall be composed of the county of
Renville and shall be entitled to elect one senator and one rep-
resentative.
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1 TWENTY-FOURTH DISTRICT.
The twenty-fourth district shall be composed of the counties

of Lac qui Parle and Chippewa and shall be entitled to elect
one senator and two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Lac Qui Parle shall constitute pne district

and shall be entitled to elect one representative. . •
The county of Chippewa shall" constitute one district and

shall be entitled to elect one representative.
TWENTY-FIFTH DISTRICT.

The twenty-fifth district shall be composed of the counties
of Swift and Kandiyohi and shall be entitled to elect one sen-
ator and two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Swift shall constitute one district and shall be

entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Kandiyohi shall constitute one district and

shall be entitled to elect one representative.

TWENTY-SIXTH DISTRICT.-
The twenty-sixth district shall be composed of the county of

Meeker and shall be entitled to elect one senator and one repr.e-
sentative.

TWENTY-SEVENTH DISTRICT.
v The twenty-seventh district shall be composed of the county

of Wright and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two rep-
resentatives.

TWENTY-EIGHTH DISTRICT.
The twenty-eighth district shall be composed of the first

ward, and the first precinct of the tenth ward and the first, sec-
ond, third and fourth precincts of the third ward and the fourth
and fifth precincts of the ninth ward of the city of Minneapolis
and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two representatives.

TWENTY-NINTH DISTRICT.
The twenty-ninth district shall be composed of the second

ward and the first, second, third, sixth, seventh, eighth and ninth
precincts of the ninth ward of the city of Minneapolis and the
town of St. Anthony in the county of Honnepin and shall be en-
titled to elect one senator and two representatives.
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THIRTIETH DISTRICT.

The thirtieth district shall be composed of the fourth ward of
the city of Minneapolis and shall be entitled to elect one senator
and two representatives.

THIRTY-FIRST DISTRICT.

The thirty-first district shall be composed of the fifth and
sixth wards of the city of Minneapolis and shall be entitled to
elect one senator and two representatives.

THIRTY-SECOND DISTRICT.
The'thirty-second district shall be composed of the eleventh

and twelfth wards of the city of Minneapolis and shall be entitled
to elect one senator and two representatives.

THIRTY-THIRD DISTRICT.

The thirty-third district shall be composed of the seventh and
thirteenth wards of'the city of Minneapolis and shall be entitled
lo elect one senator and two representatives.

THIRTY-FOURTH DISTRICT.

The thirty-fourth district shall be composed of the eighth
ward of the city of Minneapolis and shall be entitled to elect one
senator and two representatives.

' THIRTY-FIFTH DISTRICT.

The thirty-fifth district shall be composed of the fifth, sixth,
seventh, eighth, ninth, tenth, eleventh, twelfth and thirteenth
precincts of the third ward and the second, third, fourth, fifth,
sixth and seventh precincts of the tenth ward, of the city of Min-
neapolis, and shall be entitled to one senator and two repre-
sentatives.

THIRTY-SIXTH DISTRICT.
The thirty-sixth"* district shall be composed of the county of

Hennepin, outside of the city of Minneapolis, except the town of
St. Anthony, and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two
representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The villages of Dayton, Golden Valley, Hanover, Osseo and

Robbinsdale. and the towns of Brooklyn. Champlin, Corcoran,
Crystal Lake, Dayton, Greenwood. Hassan, Maple Grove, Me-
dina and Plymouth shall constitute one district and shall be en-
titled to elect one representative.
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The'villages of Deephaven, Edina, Excelsior, Long Lake,
Minnetonka Beach, St. Bonifacius, Richfield, St. Louis Park,

. Tonka Bay, Wayzata and West Minneapolis, and the towns of
Bloomington, Eden Prairie, Excelsior, Independence, Minne-
tonka, Minnetrista and Orono shall constitute one district and
shall be entitled to elect one representative.

THIRTY-SEVENTH DISTRICT.

The thirty-seventh district shall be composed of the first ward
and the first, second, third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh, twelfth
and thirteenth precincts of the ninth ward of the city of St. Paul
and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The first, second, third and fourth precincts of the" first ward

and the first, second, third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh, twelfth
and thirteenth precincts of the ninth ward shall constitute one
district and shall be entitled to elect one representative.

The fifth, sixth, seventh, eighth, ninth, tenth, eleventh, twelfth
and thirteenth precincts of the first ward shall constitute one
district and shall be entitled to elect one representative.

THIRTY-EIGHTH DISTRICT.

The thirty-eighth district shall be composed of the eighth
ward and the'tenth and eleventh precincts of the ninth ward and
the third, fourth, and fifth precincts of the twelfth ward in the
city of St. Paul and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two
representatives.

The representative'districts shall be divided as follows:
The sixth, seventh, ninth, tenth, eleventh, twelfth and thir-

teenth precincts of the eighth ward and the eighth, ninth, tenth
and eleventh precincts of the ninth ward shall constitute one
district and shall be entitled to elect one representative.

The first,- second, third, fourth, fifth, eighth and fourteenth
precincts of the eighth ward and the third, fourth and fifth pre-
cincts of the twelfth ward shall constitute one district and shall
be entitled to elect one representative.

THIRTY-NINTH DISTRICT.
The thirty-ninth district shall be composed of the fifth and

sixth wards of the city of St. Paul and shall be entitled to elect
one senator and two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The fifth ward of the city of St. Paul shall constitute one dis-

trict and shall be entitled to elect one representative.
The sixth ward of the city of St. Paul shall constitute one

district and shall be entitled to elect one representative.
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FORTIETH DISTRICT.

The fortieth district shall be composed of the fourth and
seventh wards of the city of St. Paul and shall be entitled to elect
one senator and two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The fourth Ward shall constitute one district and shall be

entitled to elect one representative.
The seventh ward shall constitute one district and shall be

entitled to elect one representative.

FORTY-iFIRST DISTRICT.

The forty-first district shall be composed of the second and
third wards of the city of St. Paul and all of Ramsey county out-
side of the city of St. Paul lying east of -Rice street, produced
north to the north county line of Ramsey county and shall be
entitled to elect one senator and two representatives.

FORTY-SECOND DISTRICT.

The forty-second district shall be composed of. the tenth and
eleventh wards, and the first, second and sixth precincts of the
twelfth ward of the city of St. Paul and all .of Ramsey county
outside of the city of St. Paul lying west of Rice street, produced
north to the north county line of Ramsey county and shall be
entitled to elect one senator and two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The eleventh ward and the first and second precincts of the

twelfth ward shall constitute one district and shall be entitled to
elect one representative.

The tenth ward and the sixth precinct of the twelfth ward and
all of Ramsey county outside of the city of St. Paul lying west
of Rice street, produced north to the north county line of Ramsey
county shall constitute one district and shall be entitled to elect
one representative.

FORTY-THIRD DISTRICT.

The forty-third district shall be composed of the county of
Washington and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two
representatives.

FORTY-FOURTH DISTRICT.

The forty-fourth district shall be composed of the counties
of Anoka and Isanti and shall be entitled to elect one senator and
one representative.
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FORTY-FIFTH DISTRICT.
The forty-fifth district shall be composed of the county of

Benton, the seventh ward of the city of St. Cloud, situated in
the county of Sherburne and the city of "St. Cloud and the vil-
lages of St. Joseph, Rockville, Sartell and Waite Park, and the
towns of St. Joseph, Brockway, St. Wendel, Le Sauk, Rockville,
St. Cloud, St. Augusta and Lynden situated in the county of
Stearns and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two repre-
sentatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Benton and the seventh ward of the city of

St. Cloud in Sherburne county shall constitute one district ami
shall be entitled to elect one representative.

The first, second, third and fourth wards of the city of St.
Cloud and the villages of St. Joseph, Sartell. Rockville and
Waite Park and the towns of Brockway, St. VVendel, LeSauk,
St. Joseph, St. Cloud. St. Augusta, Rockville and Lynden sit-
uated in the county of Stearns shall constitute one district and
shall be entitled to elect one representative.

" FORTY-SIXTH DISTRICT.
The forty-sixth district shall be composed of the. villages of

Holding, Frecport. Albany, .Eden Valley, St. Martin, Cold Spring,
Richmond, Kimball, Prairie, Avon. New Munich, Meire Groye,
Brooten, Belgrade. Paynesville and Spring Hill and the towns
of Holding, Millwood, Oak, St. Martin. Krain, Albany, Farm-
ing", Munson, Eden Lake, Avon, Collegeville, Wakefield, Luxem-
burg, Maine Prairie, Fair Haven, Ashley, Sank Center, Melrose,
Raymond, Getty, Grove, North Fork, Lake George, Spring Hill,
Crow Lake, Crow River, Lake Henry, Zion and Paynesville and
the cities of Sank Center and. Melrose situated in the county of
Stearns and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two repre-
sentatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The villages of Meire Grove, Brooten, Belgrade, Paynesville

and Spring Hill, the towns of Ashley,. Sauk Center, Melrose,
Raymond. Getty, Grove, North Fork, Lake George, Spring Hill,
Crow Lake. Crow River, Lake Henry, Zion and Paynesville and
the cities of Sauk Center and Melrose shall constitute one dis-
trict and shall be entitled to elect one representative.

The villages of Holding, Freeport, Albany, Eden Valley,
St. Martin, Cold Spring, Richmond, Kimball Prairie, Avon, New
Munich and the towns of Holding, Millwood, Oak, St. Martin.
Krain, Albany, Farming. Munson, Eden Lake, Avon, College-
ville, Wakefield. Luxemburg, Maine Prairie and Fair Haven
shall constitute one district and shall be entitled to elect one
representative.
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FORTY-SEVENTH DISTRICT.

The forty-seventh district shall be composed of the counties
of Douglas and Pope and shall be entitled to elect one senator
and two representatives. ' ,

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Douglas shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Pope shall constitute one district and shall be

entitled to elect one representative.

FORTY-EIGHTH DISTRICT.
The forty-eighth district shall be composed of the counties

of Grant, Stevens. Traverse and Big Stone and shall be entitled
to elect one senator and four representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Grant shall constitute, one district and shall'

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Stevens shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Traverse shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to "el.cct one representative.
The county of Big Stone shall constitute one district and

shall be entitled to elect one representative.

FORTY-NINTH DISTRICT.
The forty-ninth district shall be composed of the counties oi

Clay and Wilkin and shall be entitled to elect one senator and
two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Clay shall constitute one district and shall be

entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Wilkin shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.

FIFTIETH DISTRICT.

The fiftieth district shall be composed of the county of Otter
Tail and shall be entitled to elect one senator and four repre-
sentatives.

FIFTY-FIRST DISTRICT.
The fifty-first district shall be composed of the counties of

Wadena and Todd and shall be entitled to elect one senator and
two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Wadena shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
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The county of Todd shall constitute one district and shall be
entitled to elect one representative.

FIFTY-SECOND DISTRICT.
The fifty-second district shall be composed of the counties

of Itasca and'Cass and shall be entitled to elect one senator and
two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Itasca shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Cass shall constitute one district and shall be

entitled to elect one representative.
FIFTY-THIRD DISTRICT.

The fifty-third district shall be composed of the counties of
"Crow Wing and Morrison, and shall be entitled to elect one
senator and three representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Morrison shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
. The county of Crow Wing shall constitute'one district-and

shall be entitled to elect one representative.
The counties of Crow Wing and Morrison shall constitute

one district and shall be entitled to elect one representative.
FIFTY-FOURTH DISTRICT.

The fifty-fourth district shall be 'composed of the counties of
Aitkin and Carlton and shall be entitled to elect one senator and
two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Aitkin shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Carlton shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
FIFTY-FIFTH DISTRICT.

The fifty-fifth district shall be composed of the counties of
Mille Lacs, Kanabec and Sherburne and shall be entitled to elect
one senator and two representatives.

FIFTY-SIXTH DISTRICT.
The fifty-sixth district shall be composed of the counties of

Pine and Chi sago and shall be entitled to elect one Senator and
two representatives.
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. FIFTY-SEVEN/TH DISTRICT.

The fifty-seventh district shall be composed of the first and
second wards of the city of Duluth and all the territory in St.
Louis county east of the range line between ranges thirteen and
fourteen west; and south of the township line between town-
ships fifty-six and fifty-seven north and the counties of Lake
and Cook; and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two
representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The first and second wards of the city of Duluth and all of

the territory in St. Louis county east of the range line between
ranges thirteen and fourteen west; and north to the township
line between townships fifty-six and fifty-seven north shall con-
stitute one district and shall be entitled to elect one representa-
tive.

The counties of Lake and Cook shall constitute one district
and shall be entitled to elect one representative.

FIFTY-EIGHTH DISTRICT.
The fifty-eighth district shall be composed of the third,

fourth, fifth and .sixth wards of the city of Duluth and all of the
territory in St. Louis county located north of the township line
between townships fifty and fifty-one; south of the township line
between townships fifty-six and fifty-seven and between the
range line between ranges thirteen and fourteen and the range
line between ranges fifteen and sixteen and shall be entitled to
elect one senator and two representatives.

FIFTY-NINTH DISTRICT.

Th fifty-ninth district shall be composed of the seventh and
eighth wards of the city of Duluth and all of that part of St.
Louis county not heretofore describe'd lying south of the town-
ship line between townships fifty-six and fifty-seven and shall
be entitled to elect one senator and two representatives.

SIXTIETH DISTRICT.

The sixtieth district shall he composed of all of the part of
St. Louis county lying north of the township line between town-
ships fifty-six and fifty-seven and west of the range line between
ranges seventeen and eighteen and shall be entitled to elect one
senator and two representatives.

SIXTY-FIRST DISTRICT.
The sixty-first district shall be composed of all of that part

of St. Louis county lying north of the township line between
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townships fifty-six and fifty-seven and east of the.range line be-
tween ranges seventeen and eighteen and shall be entitled to
elect one senator and two representatives.

SIXTY-SECOND DISTRICT.

The sixty-second district shall be composed of the counties
of Beltrami and Koochiching and shall be entitled to elect one
senator and two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as-follows:
1 The county of Beltrami shall constitute one district and shalf

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Koochiching shall constitute one district and

shall be entitled to elect one representative.

SIXTY-tHIRD DISTRICT.

The sixty-third district shall be composed of the counties of
Becker and Hubbard and shall'be entitled to elect one senator
and two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Becker shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
The county of Hubbard shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.

SIXTY-FOURTH DISTRICT.

The sixty-fourth district shall be composed of the counties
of Norman and Mahnomen and shall be entitled to elect one sena-
tor and one representative.

SIXTY-FIFTH DISTRICT.

The sixty-fifth district shall be composed of the counties of
Pennington, Red Lake and Clearwater and shall be entitled to
elect one senator and two representatives.

SIXTY-SIXTH DISTRICT.

The sixty-sixth district shall be composed- of the county of
Polk and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two repre-
sentatives.

SIXTY-SEVENTH DISTRICT.

The sixty-seventh district shall be composed of the counties
of Kittson, Roseau and Marshall and shall be entitled to elect
one senator and three representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:
The county of Kittson shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.
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The county of Roseau shall constitute one district and shall
be entitled to elect one representative.

The county of Marshall shall constitute one district and shall
be entitled to elect one representative.

Sec. 3. County or township line changes not to affect above
districts.—That in the event of any change in the county or town-
ship lines affecting the districts provided in section 2 of this
act, the senatorial and representative districts shall not be af-
fected thereby.

Sec. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act
arc hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after January 1st, 1918.

Approved April 14, 1917.

CHAPTER 218—H. F. No. 1042.
•flii' act' to a,n,tJiori,ze cities of tli& jirxt claw to levy taxes

far 7/cf.f;r'/i.tf aj'terial streets.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis council authorized to levy taxes for
paving arterial streets.—The city council, or other governing
body of any city of the first class not organized pursuant to
section 36, article 4, of the state constitution, is hereby authorized
to levy annually, with and as part of the general taxes of each
of the years 1917, 1918, 1919, 1920, 1921, and 1922, a tax not ex-
ceeding one mill on each dollar of the assessed valuation of all
property, real and personal, therein subject to general taxation,
for the purpose of constructing permanent roadways not over
twenty-four feet in width, in arterial streets, as hereinafter de-
fined, but not more than 40% of the expense of paving any street
shall be paid out of this fund.

Sec. 2. Council to designate arterial streets.—No street shall
be deemed an arterial street unless it forms a part of a main
thoroughfare leading from the city boundary to the populous
districts of tHe city. Before levying any tax hereunder, the coun-
cil shall designate the arterial streets upon which the proceeds of
the tax may be expended and the streets so designated shall con-
stitute the system of arterial streets on which such taxes may be
expended and the system so designated shall not be changed dur-
ing the life of this act.

Sec. 3. Certified copy of tax levy to be transmitted to board
of tax levy.—The city council shall on or before the first day of
September of each year, estimate the amount of such tax neces-
sary to be levied with the taxes of that year and the amount of


